nowor formerly of Hutchins as described in Deed Book 2073, Page 648;

Thence southwesterly by land now or formerly of Hutchins and land herein described
makingan includedangle of eighty-one (81) degrees twenty-three (23)minutes with the
last described line a distance of three hundred sixty-three and forty-eight hundredths
(363.48) feet to other land now or formerly of Hutchins;

Thencein a generally southeasterly direction by Hutchins making an includedangle of
eighty-five (85) degrees twenty-seven (27) minutes, thirty-eight (38) seconds with the
last described line a distance of three hundred eighty-one and sevenhundredths
(381.07) feet to an iron pipe found driven into the ground;

-1-  22

C C

Thence continuing andby a line makingan included (erroneously described as being an
excluded angle in Deed Book 2403, Page 180) angle of one hundredeighty-three (183)
degrees, thirty (30) minutes, thirty-five (35) seconds with thelast described line a

[...]

survey cap #2133 set at remaining land now or formerly of Booker;

Thence by remaining land nowor formerly of Bookerthe following three (3) courses
and distances to 5/8 inch rebars with survey caps #2133set:

1) North 37° - 18' - 00" East a distance of two hundred one and 46/100 (201.46)feet;

2) North 31° - 16' - 25" Westa distance ofeighty-five and 00/100 (85.00) feet;

3) North 58° - 43' - 35" East a distance of seventy and 00/100 (70.00) feet to the
northwesterly corner of land described in deed from the Joyce E. Ryan (formerly Joyce
E. Fortier) to Robert M. Fortier dated June 13, 1988 and recorded in Deed Book 4903,
Page 36;

Thence North 31° - 16' - 25" Westa distance of three hundred thirteen and 34/100

(313.34) feet to the point of beginning.

Containing 3.10 acres.

Together with an appurtenant40 foot wide right of way leading from Oak Ridge Road
in a southwesterly direction to the northerly end of the premises herein described. Said
right of way being described in a deed from Hutchins to Fortier in Deed Book 2244,

[...]

distance of seventy and 00/100 (70.00) feet from another cappediron rod found;

Thence South 31° - 16' - 25" East alongland of Fortier a distance of eighty-five and
00/100 (85.00) feet to a cappediron rod foundinscribed #2133;

Thence, South 37° - 18' - 00" West along landof Fortier a distance of two hundred one
and 46/100 (201.46) feet to a capped iron rod inscribed #2133 at land now or formerly of
William Hutchins;

Thence North 40° - 44' - 10" Westalong land of Hutchins a distance of one hundred sixty
and 78/100 (160.78) feet to a cappediron rod set inscribed #2134;

Thence North 58° - 43' - 35" East along remaining land of Thomasa distance of two
hundred thirteen and 97/100 (213.97) feet to the pointof beginning.

The abovelast described excepted parcel contains .6 acres, more orless.

Meaningandintending to describe and convey a portionof the premises described in a
warranty deed to James H. Thomas and Kathryn E. Thomasfrom Harl L.